



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

---

**IN RE SOLERA INSURANCE  
COVERAGE APPEALS**

---

)  
) No. 413,2019

) No. 418,2019

)  
) COURT BELOW –

) SUPERIOR COURT OF THE

) STATE OF DELAWARE,

) C.A. No. N18C-08-315 AML CCLD

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-BELOW/APPELLEE  
SOLERA HOLDINGS, INC.**

*Of Counsel:*

Peter M. Gillon (*pro hac vice*)

Alexander D. Hardiman (*pro hac vice*)

Tamara D. Bruno (*pro hac vice*)

Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP

1200 Seventeenth Street NW

Washington, D.C. 20036-3006

Telephone: (202) 663-9249

peter.gillon@pillsburylaw.com

alexander.hardiman@pillsburylaw.com

tamara.bruno@pillsburylaw.com

**BERGER HARRIS LLP**

David J. Baldwin (No. 1010)

1105 N. Market Street, 11th Floor

Wilmington, Delaware 19801

Telephone: (302) 655-1140

Facsimile: (302) 655-1131

dbaldwin@bergerharris.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Below/Appellee  
Solera Holdings, Inc.*

Dated: January 27, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	v
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
A.    Answer to Illinois National’s Summary of Argument .....	9
B.    Answer to ACE and Federal’s Summary of Argument .....	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	11
A.    The Policies .....	11
1.    The Expanded Definition of Securities Claim.....	12
2.    The Added Bump-up Coverage .....	13
3.    The Broad Coverage for Loss Including Interest .....	14
4.    The Protections Against Forfeiture.....	14
B.    The Stockholder Lawsuits Against Solera Alleging Wrongdoing in the Merger Process.....	15
C.    The Insurers’ Improper Denials .....	18
D.    The Coverage Lawsuit .....	21
ANSWERING ARGUMENT ON APPEAL.....	22
I.    THE SECURITIES APPRAISAL ACTION CONSTITUTED A SECURITIES CLAIM BECAUSE IT INHERENTLY ALLEGED A VIOLATION OF A LEGAL STANDARD. ....	22
A.    Counterstatement of the Question Presented .....	22
B.    Standard and Scope of Review.....	22

C.	Merits of the Argument .....	23
1.	The Securities Appraisal Action Alleged a “Violation” of Law.....	23
a.	The Definition of “Securities Claim” Does Not Require Allegations of Wrongdoing. ....	24
b.	Delaware Law Affords Shareholders the Right to “Fair Value” for Their Shares in a Merger and a Means to Enforce that Right.....	27
c.	The Securities Appraisal Action Inherently Alleged That Solera Violated the Dissenting Shareholders’ Rights.....	32
II.	THE SECURITIES APPRAISAL ACTION ALSO CONSTITUTED A SECURITIES CLAIM BECAUSE THE PETITIONERS ALLEGED WRONGFUL CONDUCT IN THE APPRAISAL PROCESS.....	35
A.	Question Presented .....	35
B.	Scope of Review.....	35
C.	Merits of the Argument .....	35
1.	The Evolution of Delaware Appraisal Jurisprudence Requires Allegations of Wrongdoing for Petitioners to Show Fair Value in Excess of the Deal Price. ....	35
2.	The Record in the Securities Appraisal Action Includes Extensive Allegations of Wrongdoing.....	39
3.	Because the Securities Appraisal Action Has Been Concluded, the Entire Record Must Be Considered to Determine Coverage. ....	40
III.	THE INSURERS’ NEWLY-RAISED “REGULATING SECURITIES” ARGUMENT IS MERITLESS.....	42

A.	Question Presented .....	42
B.	Scope of Review.....	42
C.	Merits of the Argument .....	43
1.	The Securities Appraisal Action Alleged Violation of Law “Directed Towards Securities.” .....	43
2.	The Securities Appraisal Action Alleged Violation of Law “Regulating” Securities.....	47
IV.	THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE SECURITIES APPRAISAL ACTION WAS “FOR” A WRONGFUL ACT. ....	49
A.	Counterstatement of the Question Presented .....	49
B.	Scope of Review.....	49
C.	Merits of the Argument .....	49
V.	THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE INTEREST AWARD PAID BY SOLERA WAS COVERED LOSS.....	52
A.	Counterstatement of the Question Presented .....	52
B.	Scope of Review.....	52
C.	Merits of the Argument .....	52
1.	The Superior Court Correctly Held That the Interest Award Falls Within the Policy’s Broad and Unconditional Definition of “Loss.” .....	52
2.	Upholding the Superior Court’s Ruling Will Not Have the Broader Consequences That ACE and Federal Claim.....	57
VI.	THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE INSURERS CANNOT DENY COVERAGE FOR SOLERA’S DEFENSE EXPENSES BASED ON LACK OF CONSENT UNLESS THEY WERE PREJUDICED. ....	59

A.	Counterstatement of the Question Presented .....	59
B.	Scope of Review.....	59
C.	Merits of the Argument .....	59
1.	The Insurers Cannot Deny Consent to Defense Expenses Without a Showing of Prejudice.....	59
2.	The Insurers’ Denial of Consent Is Unreasonable.....	62
	CONCLUSION.....	64

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>2017 Clarendon LLC, et al. v. Bob Evans Farms, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 2084141 (Del.Ch. April 30, 2018) .....	40
<i>ACP Master, Ltd. v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 3421142 (Del. Ch. July 21, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 184 A.3d 1291 (Del. 2018) .....	54
<i>Alabama By-Products Corp. v. Neal</i> , 588 A.2d 255 (Del. 1991) .....	30
<i>Alstrin v. St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co.</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 376 (D. Del. 2002).....	23
<i>Am. Ins. Group v. Risk Enter. Mgmt., Ltd.</i> , 761 A.2d 826 (Del. 2000) .....	40
<i>Am. Legacy Found., RP v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh,</i> <i>PA</i> , 623 F.3d 135 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	41
<i>In re AOL Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1037450 (Del. Ch. Feb. 23, 2018) .....	37
<i>Arch Ins. Co. v. Murdock</i> , 2019 WL 2005750 (Del. Super. May 7, 2019) .....	61
<i>Axis Reinsurance Co. v. HLTH Corp.</i> , 993 A.2d 1057 (Del. 2010) .....	22
<i>Blueblade Capital Opportunities LLC v. Norcraft Companies, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 3602940 (Del. Ch. July 27, 2018) .....	37
<i>ConAgra Foods, Inc. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 21 A.3d 62 (Del. 2011) .....	22, 23

<i>Conklin Co., Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire. Ins. Co.</i> , 1987 WL 108957 (D. Minn. Jan. 23, 1987) .....	50
<i>Dart v. Kohlberg, Kravis, Roberts &amp; Co.</i> , 1985 WL 21145 (Del. Ch. May 9, 1985).....	30
<i>In re Dataproducts Corp. Shareholders Litig.</i> , 1991 WL 165301 (Del. Ch. Aug. 22, 1991) .....	31
<i>Dell, Inc. v. Magnetar Glob. Event Driven Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 177 A.3d 1 (Del. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DFC Glob. Corp. v. Muirfield Value Partners, L.P.</i> , 172 A.3d 346 (Del. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Emmons v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 697 A.2d 742 (Del. 1997) .....	26
<i>Esopus Creek Value LP v. Hauf</i> , 913 A.2d 593 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....	30
<i>Gallup, Inc. v. Greenwich Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 1201518 (Del. Super. Feb. 25, 2015) .....	56
<i>Gulko v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 710 A.2d 213 (Del. Super. 1997).....	47
<i>Hall v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 1985 WL 1137299 (Del. Super. Jan. 11, 1985).....	61
<i>Hermelin v. K-V Pharm. Co.</i> , 54 A.3d 1093 (Del. Ch. 2012) .....	26
<i>Home Ins. Co. v. Am. Ins. Group</i> , 2003 WL 22683008 (Del. Super. Oct. 30, 2003) .....	41
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Am. Legacy Found.</i> , 903 A.2d 728 (Del. 2006) .....	24
<i>Med. Depot, Inc. v. RSUI Indem. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 5539879 (Del. Super. Sept. 29, 2016) .....	22, 60

<i>Michigan Carpenters Council Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. C.J. Rogers, Inc.</i> , 933 F.2d 376 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	44
<i>Mine Safety Appliances Co. v. AIU Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 498848 (Del. Super. Jan. 22, 2016) .....	63
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA. v. Cont’l Ill. Corp.</i> , 666 F. Supp. 1180 (N.D. Ill. 1987) .....	50
<i>Northeast Capital and Advisory, Inc. v. Ecolab Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2328199 (Del.Ch. June 3, 2008) .....	40
<i>In re of SWS Grp., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2334852 (Del. Ch. May 30, 2017) .....	37
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Const. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015) .....	25
<i>Rabkin v. Philip A. Hunt Chem. Corp.</i> , 498 A.2d 1099 (Del. 1985) .....	30
<i>RBC Capital Markets, LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015) .....	31
<i>RSUI Indem. Co. v. Desai</i> , 2014 WL 4347821 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 2, 2014) .....	50
<i>Schnell v. Chris-Craft Indus., Inc.</i> , 285 A.2d 437 (Del. 1971) .....	4, 30, 45
<i>Segovia v. Equities First Holdings, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 2251218 (Del. Super. May 30, 2008) .....	26, 45
<i>Shuba v. United Services Auto. Ass’n</i> , 77 A.3d 945 (Del. 2013) .....	23
<i>SI Mgmt. L.P. v. Wininger</i> , 707 A.2d 37 (Del. 1998) .....	23, 26, 50



<i>Singer v. Magnavox</i> , 367 A.2d 1349 (Del. Ch. 1976), <i>aff'd and rev'd in part</i> , 380 A.2d 969 (Del. 1977) .....	31
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 320 A.2d 345 (Del. 1974) .....	22, 60
<i>In re Stillwater Mining Co.</i> , 2019 WL 3943851 (Del. Ch. Aug. 21, 2019) .....	28, 29, 37
<i>Sun-Times Media Grp., Inc. v. Royal &amp; Sunalliance Ins. Co. of Canada</i> , 2007 WL 1811265 (Del. Super. June 20, 2007) .....	61, 63
<i>Twin City Fire Ins. Co. v. Del. Racing Ass'n</i> , 840 A.2d 624 (Del. 2003) .....	56
<i>Verition Partners Master Fund Ltd. v. AmTrust Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1372157 (Del.Ch. March 26, 2019) .....	40
<i>Verition Partners Master Fund Ltd. v. Aruba Networks, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 922139 (Del. Ch. Feb. 15, 2018), <i>rev'd and remanded</i> , 210 A.3d 128 (Del. 2019) .....	18, 19, 28, 36
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Ill. Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 1149118 (Del. Super. Mar. 2, 2017), <i>rev'd and remanded sub nom. Verizon</i> , 2019 WL 5616263 (Del. Oct. 31, 2019) .....	45, 55
<i>In re Verizon Ins. Coverage Appeals</i> , 2019 WL 5616263 (Del. Oct. 31, 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Viking Pump, Inc.</i> , 148 A.3d 633 (Del. 2016) .....	22
<i>Virtual Bus. Enterprises, LLC v. Md. Cas. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 1427409 (Del. Super. Apr. 9, 2010) .....	24
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983) .....	31

*XL Specialty Ins. Co. v. Loral Space & Comm’n, Inc.*,  
82 A.D.3d 108 (N.Y. App. 2011) .....46, 55

*In re Xura, Inc., Stockholder Litig.*,  
2018 WL 6498677 (Del. Ch. Dec. 10, 2018).....38

Statutes and Codes

6 *Del. C.* § 73-103 .....44

8 *Del. C.* § 262 .....*passim*

11 *Del. C.* § 251 .....25

15 U.S.C. § 77k.....25

Other Authorities

American Heritage Dictionary (5th Ed. 2020).....24, 48

B. Wertheimer, *The Purpose of the Shareholders’ Appraisal Remedy*,  
65 *Tenn. L. Rev.* 661, 678 (1998).....28

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....24

Bryan A. Garner, *Garner’s Dictionary of Legal Usage*  
(3d. ed. 2011) .....24

Complaint, Doc. 1-1,  
*Calamos Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Travelers Cas. and Sur. Co. of Am.*,  
No. 1:18-cv-01510 (D. Del.).....46

David E. Bordon, *Defense Obligations—Indemnity Policies*, 4 *Law  
and Prac. of Ins. Coverage Litig.* Section 47:23 (June 2019).....61

Hon. Sam Glasscock III, *Ruminations on Appraisal*,  
*Del. Lawyer* (2017) .....37

Jennifer J. Johnson, *Secondary Liability for Securities Fraud:  
Gatekeepers in State Court* 36 *Del. J. Corp. L.* 463 (2011).....25

Joseph C. Long, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Pleading and Proving Liability for Statutory and Rule Violations—Securities-registration provisions</i> , 12A Blue Sky Law § 9:17.....	25
Siegel, 32 Harv. J. on Legis. 79 (1995) .....	28
Subramanian, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Using the Deal Price for Determining ‘Fair Value’ in Appraisal Proceedings</i> , Harvard Law School Forum on Corporate Governance (Feb. 21, 2017), <a href="http://corpgov.law.harvard.edu/2017/02/21">http://corpgov.law.harvard.edu/2017/02/21</a> .....	37
Verified Petition for Appraisal of Stock, <i>Daly v. Marsh USA Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 2019-1030, 2019 WL 7284075 (Del.Ch.) .....	36
